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'UNITED STATES POLO ASSQOCIATION
'BEFORE A HEARING COMMITTEE OF THE USPA
* DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDING

IN THE MATTER OF: I ' CASENO. 2009-HC-004 -

| UNITED STATES POI..O ASSOCIATIDN

Charglng Party/Petltmner
V3. |
‘ MANUEL QUESTAL
Chargcd Party/Respondent -
/
'FINAL ORDER

THIS CAUSE éam'e befdrelkusscll Sheidon acting as the dﬁly appointed Hearing
Officer of the United States Polo Association (the “USPA®) for expedited Hearing on
) October 9; 2009. The hearing, ‘vxlrhich fook pl_ace.in'a meeting room a;c the R;_adisson Hotei,

'6225 West '(:ennnry Boulevard, Los Aﬁgeieé, Califomia. 90045, éro‘se, from a Notice of "
Coﬁduct‘Viélation, Issuance ‘of USPA Charge & Notice of Expedited Heari;lg dated
October 2, 2009. The USPA and the Respondent, who were both present at the Haaﬁng,
offered wiltnéss tastirﬁony and vairious documents in.suppbn‘uf and‘ in defénse of the
'éharges. Having considered the charges, the testimony given by the :“ritnessés,, the
 documents offered bﬁ the parties, aﬁd after otherwise being.duly‘ advised in the premises,

 the following findings of fact, conclusions, and rulings are made.
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| L | The Charges Against lRespondent.'-

: Respondent was ‘eha‘fged, ‘by Notice of Conduct Violation, Issuance of USPA
Charge & Notioe of Expedited Heaﬂng deted Dotober 2, 2009, wtth violations of Outdoor
| Rules 27(b) and 33(b) of the United States Polo Association Rules of Outdoor and Arena
Polo. [Exhibit 11. |

Outdoor Rule 27(13) prov1des, 111 pertinent part thet “[n]o player may phys1cally
abuse another player or the player 's own or another player 5 mount.” Outdoor Rule 33(]3)
- provides that a player engeges in uosportsmeﬂlike conduct when 'he or she displays
. “‘[d]isrespeetﬁd attitude toward anyofﬁ,cial.” I. - |
" o | Com : Findings of Fact, |
Oni Saturday, September 26, 2009, Respondettt plajred in'tﬁé H_ecto.r .‘Suste‘ita

Memorial Tournament at the wiﬂ Rogers Polo Club in Paciﬁe' Palisades, Califomia

. ‘Durmg the game Respondent was dlssetlsfied w1th the ofﬁolatmg of Umpire Ernest V.

' .Darquea At one pomt dunng the gerne after Respondent felt that Umpire Darquea faﬂed
to calla foul on a roember of the opposing team, Respondent dlsengeged from play and -
‘rode his horse-‘at either‘el "‘walk“ or & “trot” into the horee ridden by Umpire 'Darqoea.l
Respondent test:lﬁed that the colhsmn of his horse into the horse rldden by Umplre
: Darquea was aooldental Umpn‘e Derquea teetlfied that Respondent’s oonduot was
1ntentlonal The other umplre on the field, Gfeydon Brittan, testtﬁed that in hlS opinion |

-based upon Respondent’s locetlon in relatlon to the play, Respondent mtentlonally

bumped his horse into the horse ridden by Umpire Darquea, - After the 1ncldent in

.1 At the hearing, Respondent testified that his horse was in a trot when he colhded w1th Urnpire Darquea.
Umptre Derquoa testified that Respondent’s horse was at walk. :
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questio‘n, hoth urnpires eonferred and Respondent was ¢ eot'ed from the game but allowed
“to later return o |
On September 28, 2009, Un'rpn-e Darquea authored a written complaint to the |
| USPA. [Exhihit A). The complaint was delivered to the USPA on September 30, 200_9‘
’e.ndlthe Notiee _of‘ Conductl -V:iolation, Issuanee of USPA Charge & Notiee of Expedited'
Hearing (the “Notioe“)l'was sent to .Resp'onde'nt via Federal Express on Detoherz, 200'9.
At the hearing, ‘Respondent ot-‘fered trarious nfitnesses who testiﬁed to his genersl
| _ character and demeanor By all acoounts, the wrtnesses gave favorable testnnony sbout'f
. Respondent None of the WImesses, however had personal knowledge or information to
; offer regsrdn-rg the 1nordent in question. In a written statement read at the hesrmg, Arc1a :
Rros, a representatrve aonng on behalf of Respondent stated that Urnprre Dsrquea may “
. have made the wntten cornplalnt to the USPA as a means of harming Respondent who is
- U’mptre Dsrques. 8 oompetrtor Ms Rros further stated that Respondent and Umprre
Dsrqeau oornpete for the same polo JDbS and students, and that as a result, there is
significant annnosrty between the two.. While that may be, the faots support the
.‘eonelusion that Respondent did intenti‘onally run his' horse into the horse ridden by |
- Umpire De_rquea. o | | -
| UL  Conclusions.” |
When a player intentionally' rides his horse into a horse ridden by the umpire, a
_'violstion of Outdoor Rule 33(h) ocCurs. Regsrdless of the sport, an athlete’s actions in
attacking, ‘striking, gomg after or eonfrontlng an offielal in an aggressrve manner is a
| clsss1e exsrnple of nnsportsrnanhke hehs\nor In this regsrd Respondent clesrly violated

~ Rule 33(b). Respondent did not however vrolate Rule 27(b) given Umpire Darquea’s
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'testi.mt.my_tha‘lc' the cpllisibn was at a -%v ” noBOdy was injured, aﬁd none of the horses
need veferinary aﬁeﬁtion.' As a‘.res'ultl,‘ther‘e‘ could be no “abuse” as bontémplated bleulle
‘ 27(b) and thus no Rule v1olat10n
Aﬁer conmdermg all of the factors the USPA Chamnan adopts the findings of
.:"'fact and conclusml_ls made by thc ‘duly appomted Hea_rmg foicer, and further finds that
the above-mentioned Rule Violaﬁpn occurred and that a penaltsr as racbm;neﬂded by the
Hearing-i Ofﬁcgr is apprdpfiate. | _ |
IV. Penalty.
Asa result of his k'violation of Dutdoor Rl.lllel 33(b)', and pursuaﬁt to By—Iaw '

11(&)(1), a penalty shiould be nnposed on Respondent Based upon thc above ﬂndmgs of
B | ‘fact and conclusmns, the USPA Chamnan renders the followmg penalty:

A Rﬂspondent is suspendcd by the USPA and prohibited from playiné in any - R
'USPA Event, USPA Sanctioned Event or at.-any USPA member club for a period of thirty -
- (G0 days .c.:onl:mencing on ﬂovcmber 9. 2009 and expﬂing on December 9, 2009;

. B. Respondenfis pla'céd on probatidn w1th th_e USPA for a period of twelve

(l2) months cdlﬁmencing on Décem‘t‘aef 9, 2009 and expiring on Decemberl 9, 2010 (the

‘ | ;=Pmbation ..Pefiod”)..l If, during the Probatiéﬁ Period, Respdndeﬁt is ejected from aﬁy

. USPA Evént or USPA Sanctioned Event or tournament and 2 Subsequeht complaiﬁt and

hearing on that Viol:ation takes pléce whcreiﬁ Respondent is determined to have again

' vit;lated a USPA Rule, Respondeﬁt lshall receive at a mimimum a six ( 6) month‘
'sﬁgpensioﬁ from all USPA Events, all USPA Sanctioned Events and tournaments, and all

"USPA member clubs;
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.' C. ‘l l{espendent is'orcleretl te pay to the .“United States Pele Asseeiatlen,” ,
” wrtlurl tlnrty (30) deye of the date ef this Fmel Order, the Aseoeretren s costs of this
‘proeeedmg in the amount of Severr Thousand E1ght Hundred Seventy Two Dollars end‘ '
56/ 100 ($7 872 56) I the event that paymeut is not made trrnely, (i) the sum shall |
- accrue mtereet at the highest rate alluwed ‘by le,w,. and (11) the USPA may ‘extend
, Reepondent 8 suspensmn by the number of deys ef clelmqueney, .I
o D By virtue of tl-us Fmel Order, the USPA hercby. publicly censures
: Respondent for his cenduet whlch violates, Outdeer Rule 33. A eepy of thre Final Order
" (or a smnmery thereof) shall be pubhehed in The Mommg Lme newsletter Polo Playere
| | Edrtmn megezme, end/or on the USPA weberte, and ‘
E. A eepy of t}:us Frnel Order ehall be pleeed in Respendent’s perrne.nent
.membershrp ﬁle w1th the: USPA and rney be used by the USPA for eny purpose in any -

g future dleerplmery metters mvelvmg Respondent.

i Ordered and AdJudged by the USPA Chaumen on this 19th deyof Oetober, 2009,

copiesto: . . ,' _"-l"homee 7 Biadle, S, Chairman.

‘Craig T. Galle, Bsq. .,

Chapmen & Galle, PLC * - ‘
13501 South Shore Blvd., Suite 103
Wellington, Florida 33414

_ Tel: (561) 798-1708

~ Fax: (561) 798-1709
pololawyer@aol.com

.(USPA Legal Counsel)

Manuel Questal ~
14055 Stage Coach Trail
Moorpark, California 93021
- (Respondent)



